

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Court of Appeals, Honorable Mark J. Cavanagh, Presiding Judge

SONG YU and SANG CHUNG,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Supreme Court No. 155811
Court of Appeals No. 331570
Ingham Circuit No. 14-1421-CK

v

FARM BUREAU GENERAL
INSURANCE COMPANY OF
MICHIGAN, a Michigan insurance
company,

Defendant-Appellant.

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT FARM BUREAU GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF
MICHIGAN'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Respectfully submitted,

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Farm Bureau General Insurance
Company of Michigan

Kimberlee A. Hillock (P65647)
Willingham & Côté, P.C.
333 Albert Avenue, Suite 500
East Lansing, MI 48823
(517) 351-6200
Fax: (517) 351-1195

Stephen P. Willison (P53735)
Willison & Hellman, P.C.
4670 East Fulton St - Suite 103
Grand Rapids, MI 49301-8409
(616) 855-0050/ Fax (616) 855-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESii

REPLY LAW AND ARGUMENT.....1

I. The equities do not support invoking estoppel against Farm Bureau1

II. Plaintiffs’ continuous legal presence argument to invoke coverage lacks merit4

 A. Plaintiffs focus on the increase in hazard exclusion and essentially ignore both the insuring provision and binding interpretive precedent5

 B. Plaintiffs improperly parse language from the increase in hazard provision to the exclusion of the remaining language.....7

III. Plaintiffs fail to establish any circumstances in which the doctrine of equitable estoppel may be applied to require an insurer to expand coverage that is contrary to the express terms of an insurance contract beyond the circumstances recognized in *Kirschner*..... 9

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins Co v Snarski</i> , 174 Mich App 148; 435 NW2d 408 (1988)	9, 10
<i>Bonham v Northwestern Nat’l Ins Co</i> , 230 Mich 349; 202 NW 995 (1925)	9
<i>Catalina Marketing Sales Corp v Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 470 Mich 13; 678 NW2d 619 (2004)	10
<i>City of Grosse Pointe Park v Michigan Municipal Liability & Property Pool</i> , 473 Mich 188; 702 NW2d 106 (2005)	6
<i>Dunlap v Lee</i> , 257 NC 447; 126 SE2d 62 (1962)	3
<i>Fin Ctr Fed Credit Union v Brand</i> , 967 NE2d 1080 (Ind App, 2012)	3
<i>Gardner v League Life Ins Co</i> , 48 Mich App 574; 210 NW2d 897 (1973)	10
<i>Henderson v State Farm Fire and Casualty Co</i> , 460 Mich 348; 596 NW2d 190 (1999)	8
<i>Heniser v Frankenmuth Mut Ins Co</i> , 449 Mich 155, 172; 534 NW2d 502 (1995)	5
<i>Hetchler v American Life Ins Co</i> , 266 Mich 608; 254 NW 221 (1934)	2, 9
<i>Hunt v Drielick</i> , 496 Mich 366; 852 NW2d 562 (2014)	5
<i>Industro Motive Corp v Morris Agency, Inc</i> , 76 Mich App 390; 256 NW2d 607 (1977)	9, 10
<i>Keys v Pace</i> , 358 Mich 74; 99 NW2d 547 (1959)	1
<i>Kirschner v Process Design Assocs, Inc</i> , 459 Mich 587; 592 NW2d 707 (1999)	9
<i>Klapp v United Ins Group Agency, Inc</i> , 468 Mich 459; 663 NW2d 447 (2003)	8
<i>Knight Enterprises, Inc v Fairlane Car Wash, Inc</i> , 482 Mich 1006; 756 NW2d 88 (2008)	8

<i>Kole v Lampen</i> , 191 Mich 156; 157 NW 392 (1916)	2
<i>Lichon v American Universal Ins Co</i> , 435 Mich 408; 459 NW2d 288 (1990).....	2
<i>Mate v Wolverine Mut Ins Co</i> , 233 Mich App 14; 592 NW2d 379 (1998)	2, 3
<i>Maxon v City of Grand Island</i> , 273 Neb 647; 731 NW2d 882 (2007)	3
<i>McGrath v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 290 Mich App 434; 802 NW2d 619, 623 (2010).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Michigan Twp Participating Plan v Fed Ins Co</i> , 233 Mich App 422; 592 NW2d 760 (1999)	9
<i>Morales v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 458 Mich 288; 582 NW2d 776, 779 (1998).....	6
<i>Paige v Sterling Hts</i> , 476 Mich 495; 720 NW2d 219 (2006)	10
<i>Parmet Homes, Inc v Republic Ins Co</i> , 111 Mich App 140; 314 NW2d 453 (1981)	2, 9, 10
<i>Pastucha v Roth</i> , 290 Mich 1; 287 NW 355 (1938)	9
<i>People v Jones</i> , 279 Mich App 86; 755 NW2d 224, 228 (2008).....	4
<i>People v Panknin</i> , 4 Mich App 19; 143 NW2d 806, 810 (1966).....	4
<i>Phillips v Phillips</i> , 29 Mich App 127; 185 NW2d 168, 170 (1970)	10
<i>Raska v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co</i> , 412 Mich 355, 314 NW2d 440 (1982).....	8
<i>Ross v Baker</i> , 632 So 2d 224, 226 (Fla App, 1994).....	3
<i>Ruddock v Detroit Life Ins Co</i> , 209 Mich 638; 177 NW 242 (1920).....	9
<i>Sanchez v Eagle Alloy Inc</i> , 254 Mich App 651; 658 NW2d 510, 512 (2003)	4
<i>Shepherd of Valley Care Ctr v Fulmer</i> , 269 P3d 432 (Wy, 2012).....	3
<i>Titan Ins Co v Hyten</i> , 491 Mich 547; 817 NW2d 562 (2012)	1

Warren v New York Tel Co, 335 NYS2d 25 (1972) 3

Rules

MCR 7.215(J)(1)..... 10
